

LIMITED WARRANTY COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL INTERIOR APPLICATIONS

Aristech Surfaces LLC ("ARISTECH") warrants to the original purchaser of any of its manufactured solid surface products that ARISTECH will, at its option and sole discretion, repair or replace the product if such product fails due to an ARISTECH manufacturing defect which is discovered during the first fifteen (15) years after the initial purchase, subject to the limitations set forth in this Limited Warranty.

This Limited Warranty applies only to Avonite Surfaces® or STUDIO Collection® products that have been fabricated and installed by an authorized ARISTECH fabricator who holds a certification dated four (4) years or newer at time of installation and has installed the product in accordance with the installation instructions provided by ARISTECH; which have been used as recommended; and which have failed due to a manufacturing defect and not from damage caused by physical abuse, structural movement, excessive heat, or breakage not due to a defect in the manufacture of the solid surface. This Limited Warranty does not cover defects or damage caused by or resulting from failure of any adhesive, caulk or other accessory, or failure of any caulked or filled joint or seam. This Limited Warranty covers the product for normal interior use, but does not cover the product if it has been moved from its original place of installation. Labor charges incurred during installation are not included under this Limited Warranty. This is a product only Limited Warranty, not a fabrication or installation warranty.

Some variance in color or pattern is natural and can occur. Exact matching of color or color of replacement product is not guaranteed.

This Limited Warranty does not apply to ARISTECH'S ADVANC3® solid surface product, which is covered by a separate ten-year limited warranty.

This Limited Warranty applies to Avonite Surfaces® or STUDIO Collection® products that are purchased after June 1, 2018, and maintained as described by the Avonite Surfaces® and STUDIO Collection care and maintenance guide. (The care and maintenance guide may be found on the website at www.aristechsurfaces.com.) For coverage under this warranty, you must register online at www.aristechsurfaces.com. The Company will assign a warranty registration number.

This warranty may be transferred or assigned. If transferred or assigned, the subsequent owner must submit a new warranty registration form to ARISTECH within 30 days of the transfer or assignment from the original purchaser or current warranty holder. Once registered, this Limited Warranty will remain in effect for the duration of the original warranty term. Failure to register within 30-days of original purchase, transfer or assignment, will void the warranty.

To obtain service under this warranty, write to the dealer/contractor from whom you purchased the product or alternatively write to Aristech Surfaces LLC at the address below providing your name and address, warranty registration number, a description of the product involved, and the nature of the defect or failure. Repair or replacement shall not include any labor charges. A warranty registration number, purchase receipt or other acceptable proof of purchase will be required before any warranty claim can be considered.

Exclusive jurisdiction for legal disputes relating to alleged breach of warranty or representation of any nature must be filed in either the state or federal courts located in Boone County, Kentucky. Kentucky law will govern all disputes or claims arising out of the sale, purchase or use of the solid surface products.

The address to which Warranty claims should be reported is: Aristech Surfaces LLC Attn. Director of Quality 7350 Empire Drive Florence, KY 41042

ARISTECH may ship (freight collect) to you products repaired or replaced under this Limited Warranty.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, AND ARISTECH EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE (EVEN IF THE PURPOSE IS KNOWN TO ARISTECH), OR FROM COURSE OF DEALING OR TRADE USAGE. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SETS FORTH THE SOLE REMEDY IN CONNECTION WITH THE SALE OR USE OF PRODUCTS COVERED BY THIS LIMITED WARRANTY AND IN NO EVENT SHALL ARISTECH BE OTHERWISE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS, DAMAGE OR INJURY OF ANY NATURE ARISING OUT OF THE SALE OR USE OF THE PRODUCTS DELIVERED HEREUNDER, WHETHER FOR NEGLIGENCE, BREACH OF CONTRACT OR UNDER ANY OTHER LEGAL OR EQUITABLE THEORY. ARISTECH SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INDIRECT, SPECIAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF THE SALE OR USE OF SUCH PRODUCTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO LOST PROFITS, REVENUES, ANTICIPATED SALES, BUSINESS OPPORTUNITIES OR FOR INTERRUPTION OF BUSINESS. ARISTECH ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR IMPROPER FABRICATION, INSTALLATION AND/OR THE USE OF ADHESIVES NOT MANUFACTURED OR DISTRIBUTED BY ARISTECH.

*Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may vary from state to state.

Note: This Limited Warranty does not include items identified as 'wear items' that can be purchased through Aristech Surfaces. If you require replacement of a 'wear item', please contact ARISTECH.



